

CS DJ ADJ 292/2024

Pratap Singh vs. Santosh Kumar Tripathi & Anr.

26.03.2024

**Fresh suit received by way of assignment.
It be checked and registered.**

Present: Sh. Ayush Acharjee, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that, although defendant has unilaterally refunded the entire Bayana amount/Part consideration for Rs. 21,00,000/-, but still *ex-parte ad-interim* stay may be granted qua the suit property w.r.t. third party party interest. However, this court is not inclined to grant any interim relief as in opinion of this court, appearance of defendant is required.

Issue summons of the present suit and notice of application u/o XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC to the defendant through all authorised modes on filing of PF/RC for **04.05.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW): Dwarka Courts
New Delhi/ 26.03.2024